PUBLIC NOTICE

ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT *PUBLIC HEARING*

THE ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY GIVES NOTICE THAT IT WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2015, AT OLD CITY MARKET LOCATED AT 131 W. BELLEVUE STREET, OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA.

THE HEARING IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING ANY AND ALL OBJECTIONS FROM THE GENERAL PUBLIC IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING:

5:30 PM ORDINANCE NO. 010 OF 2015

An Ordinance to set regular meeting dates for the St. Landry Parish Council Meetings for the year 2015 on the third Wednesday of each month at six o'clock pm and for the Public Works and Administrative/Finance Committees to meet on the first Wednesday of each month at

six o'clock pm

Dates for upcoming Council Meetings in 2016 are listed below:

Regular Meeting:

January 20, 2016 February 17, 2016 March 16, 2016 April 20, 2016 May 18, 2016 June 15, 2016 July 20, 2016 August 17, 2016 September 21, 2016 October 19, 2016 November 16, 2016 December 21, 2016

Committee Meetings:

January 6, 2016 February 3, 2016 March 2, 2016 April 6, 2016 May 4, 2016 June 1, 2016 July 6, 2016 August 3, 2016 September 7, 2016 October 5, 2016 November 2, 2016 December 7, 2016

5:45 ORDINANCE NO. 011 OF 2015

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT, that:

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE PARISH PRESIDENT'S SALARY TO \$105,000.00 PER YEAR PURUANT TO SECTION 3-04 OF THE ST. LANDRY PARISH HOME RULE CHARTER, EFFECTIVE WITH THE NEXT TERM OF OFFICE, YEAR 2016.

WHEREAS, The Parish President's salary was last established in 2003 by Adoption of the St. Landry Parish Home Rule Charter which initially set salary at \$65,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Section 3-04 (Parish President's Salary) of the St. Landry Parish Home Rule Charter allows the Parish Council to change the annual salary of the Parish President by Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the compensation rates for the Parish-wide positions of Sheriff, Clerk of Court and Assessor are established on an annual basis in accordance with predetermined formula approved by the State Legislature and the those rates are approximately \$136,616.43; therefore

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Parish of St. Landry, that:

SECTION 1. This Ordinance does hereby establish the Parish President's salary effective with the next term of office, Year 2016.

SECTION 2. The compensation of the Parish President be established at the rate of \$105,000.00 per year.

SECTION 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances by the St. Landry Parish Council conflicting with or inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be published in the official journal of the St. Landry Parish Council in the manner provided by law.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance, having been submitted in writing, having been read and adopted at a public meeting of said Council, was then submitted to an official vote as a whole, the vote thereon being as follows:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval

BY ORDER OF ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL /s/ Leon Robinson, Chairman

Laycie Alfred, Council Clerk
St. Landry Parish Council
P.O. Drawer 100, Opelousas, LA 70570
Telephone Number: 337-942-6863

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact <u>Laycie Alfred or Mona Courville</u> at <u>337-942-6863</u> describing the assistance that is necessary.